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VANESSA L. WILLIAMS, ESQ. 
LAW OFFICE OF VANESSA L. WILLIAMS, P.C. 
414 WEST SOLEDAD AVENUE 
GCIC BLDG., SUITE 500 
HAGÅTÑA, GUAM 96910 
TEL: 671-477-1389 
EMAIL: VLW@VLWILLIAMSLAW.COM 
 
Attorney for the Guam Solid Waste Authority (“GSWA”) 
By and through Receiver Gershman, Brickner & Bratton, Inc. (“GBB”) 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 

DISTRICT OF GUAM 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM, 

Defendant. 

 

   CIVIL CASE NO. 02-00022                                     

                                                                     

 

REPORT AFTER MARCH 20, 2018 

HEARING 

 

 As directed by the Court in today’s March 20, 2018, the Receiver submits the attached 

Exhibit 1.  The document in Exhibit 1 was submitted to the Court on March 16, 2018 by GSWA’s 

new management team in ECF 1794.  The attached Exhibit 1 contains the Receiver’s notes on 

numerous incorrect items, provides the correct information, and offers other comments on the 

document.  All of the information requested by the new management team was provided as well 

as all of the reports the Receiver routinely receives in preparation of the Receiver’s Quarterly 

Report.   

The Receiver also submits the attached Exhibit 2 in response to the allegation made in 

today’s hearing that the Receiver did not provide some of the financial information requested by 

the new management team.  Exhibit 2 contains all of the requests for information Mr. Vinas 

submitted to Mr. Manning and Mr. Manning’s responses.  There was never a specific request 

information specific to the period July 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017.  Had such a request been 

made the information would have been provided.  Extensive information addressing each issue 
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was provided using GBB’s ShareFile System in which a folder was established exclusively for 

Mr. Vinas allowing documents to be shared with him quickly and efficiently.  Where 

communications indicate that information was placed into his folder, it is this ShareFile to which 

is being referred. 

Respectfully submitted this March 20, 2018.  

 

 

      /s/ Vanessa L. Williams     

      VANESSA L. WILLIAMS, ESQ.  
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David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> 

 
Information Request 

6 messages 

 
Enrique Vinas <enrique.gswa@gmail.com> Mon, Feb 26, 2018 at 6:03 PM 
To: David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> 
Cc: Greg Martin <gmartin.gswa@gmail.com> 

Good Morning David, 

I hope this email finds you well; following the order dated February 15,2018 from the Court where the new management 
team is asked to present a limited status report, I’m requesting the information listed below to comply with the order: 

-          GSWA Revenue Billed/Collected for the Period of October 1, 2017, through December 31, 2017 

-          GSWA Fund Balance as of December 31, 207 

-          Historical data for the Fund Balance from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for the Cash Position from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for residential customers from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for Residential Delinquency rates from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for Online Activity from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for Savings from Customers using Paperless Billing from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for Large Commercial Accounts from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for GWA and Government Accounts from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for GovGuam Unpaid Bills from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for Reserves of GSWA from FY2009 to date 

-          Historical data for Total Waste Disposed from FY2009 to date. 

This might seem like a long list, but I’m sure you have this information readily available and can be sent quickly. Please 
send the information in Excel so it is more user friendly and it doesn’t have to be retyped. 

I would like to receive this by no later than Tuesday March 26th, 2018. If you are not able to provide the information 
requested by this date, please indicate the reason why and when you will be able to provide it. 

Thanks in advance for your full cooperation to this request. 

Best Regards, 

Enrique Vinas 
Comptroller 
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Guam Solid Waste Authority 
542 N Marine Corps Drive, Tumon GU 96913 
Cell: 671-864-0712 
E-mail: Enrique.GSWA@gmail.com 

www.guamsolidwasteauthority.com 

Please consider the environment before printing this email 

  
 

 
Enrique Vinas <enrique.gswa@gmail.com> Mon, Feb 26, 2018 at 6:32 PM 
To: David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> 
Cc: Greg Martin <gmartin.gswa@gmail.com> 

David, 
 
I want to clarify that it is needed by March 6th, 2018 and not March 26th, 2018.  
 
Regards, 

Enrique Vinas 
GSWA Comptroller 
Sent from my iPhone 
[Quoted text hidden] 

 

 
David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> Sat, Mar 3, 2018 at 9:02 PM 
To: Enrique Vinas <enrique.gswa@gmail.com> 
Cc: Greg Martin <gmartin.gswa@gmail.com>, Chace Anderson <candersongbb@gmail.com>, Alicia Fejeran 
<avfejeran@gmail.com> 

Enrique, 
 
My response to your information request is as follows: 
 

1.       Request:  GSWA Revenue Billed/Collected for the Period of October 1, 2017, through December 31, 2017 
– Response: You actually already have this report.  Coleen sent it to you with the month end reports for January 
but I have put it into your folder for your convenience. 

  
2.       Request:  GSWA Fund Balance as of December 31, 207 – Response:  Any calculation of fund balance on any 
date other than September 30 is an unaudited estimate since the books are not really closed except on that 
date. Since the audit is not complete for September 30, 2017 the audited fund balance has not yet been 
established by auditors.  Significant portions of the fund balance are dedicated reserves for specific purposes (cell 
closure, new cell development, equipment replacement, post-closure care, unfunded expenses).  Generally 
speaking, fund balance is the difference between cumulative expenditures and obligations and cumulative 
revenues properly adjusted for any uncollectable amounts and deferred amounts.  Our preliminary estimate of the 
change in fund balance can be drawn from the budget reports presented to the Board for the periods ended 
9/30/17 and 12/31/17 plus the change in the dedicated reserve accounts.  I have placed these budget reports in 
the folder responding to your request.  In addition, you have a folder containing all of the transactions and bank 
statements for the dedicated reserves.    

  
3.       Request:  Historical data for the Fund Balance from FY2009 to date – Response: See August 23, 2017 - 
Quarterly Report of the Receiver, page 43 Figure 26 at the following web 
address http://www.guamsolidwastereceiver.org/pdf/Tab1-Quarterly-Report-of-the-Receiver-8-23-17-Final.pdf 
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4.       Request:  Historical data for the Cash Position from FY2009 to date - Response: See August 23, 2017 - 
Quarterly Report of the Receiver, page 44 Figure 27 at the following web 
address http://www.guamsolidwastereceiver.org/pdf/Tab1-Quarterly-Report-of-the-Receiver-8-23-17-
Final.pdf  As you will note from the document, this is a representation of operating cash and does not include cash 
in the GSWA Reserves.  The accounts included are the Systems Surplus Account, the System Operations and 
Maintenance Account, the Tipping Fee Accounts at Bank Pacific, ANZ Bank and the Bank of Guam, the PayPal 
Account and the Primary Account (a.k.a. GBB, Receiver for the Guam Solid Waste Authority).  Your folders include 
all of the bank statements for these accounts for this period (Tipping Fee Account statements are in the 
folder entitled “Email Request of 2-26-18”).  

5.       Request:  Historical data for residential customers from FY2009 to date – Response: GSWA tracks certain 
metrics including the numbers of residential customers.  This data is accumulated in a spreadsheet (the 
spreadsheet is named “guam administration”) coordinated by Alicia Fejeran.  I have placed copy of that 
spreadsheet in your folder.   Historical data is available in our quarterly reports at the web address shown in 

items 3 and 4 in Figure 28 on page 45. 
  

6.       Request:  Historical data for Residential Delinquency rates from FY2009 to date – Response:  We have 
calculated the residential delinquency based on the number of customers receiving a 90-day Notice of non-
payment.  This is when customers are scheduled to have their trash carts repossessed for non-
payment.  Delinquency rates are calculated based on the status of these matters at the end of the fourth week of 
each month.  The data used to make these calculations is also from the “guam administration” spreadsheet.  See 
Figure 29 on page 45 of the 8-23-17 Receiver Report for historical data. 

7.       Request:  Historical data for Online Activity from FY2009 to date – Response:  Historical data is available in 
our quarterly reports at the web address shown in items 3 and 4 in Figure 30 on page 46.  Current data is drawn 
from the invoices for BMS technology.  The invoice for December is in the folder entitled “Email Request of 2-26-
18”. 

8.       Request:  Historical data for Savings from Customers using Paperless Billing from FY2009 to date 
– Response:  Historical data is available in our quarterly reports at the web address shown in items 3 and 4 (see 
Figure 31 on page 47 of the 8-23-17 Receiver report).  Current data is drawn from the invoices for BMS 
technology.  The invoice for December is in the folder.  Savings are based on the number of customers using 
paperless billing with savings calculated at $1.81 per customer which is based on avoided cost per customer of 
printing and handling $0.4298, a bank charge of $1.00 per payment, and postage of $0.3810. 

9.       Request:  Historical data for Large Commercial Accounts from FY2009 to date - Response:  To obtain 
historical data on large commercial accounts you would need to review two sets of documents.  One is the 
Receiver’s Reports back to 2009 all of which are on the Receiver website 
at:  http://www.guamsolidwastereceiver.org/documents.html#receiver .  To fully understand this you would 
need to understand the numerous collection efforts, court filings and correspondence.  This is particularly true for 
Trashco, Lagu and Pacific Waste.  The court filings are available through the District Court Website and I am sure 
Georgette could help you with them.  All other information should be available in the GSWA files on these 
accounts.  For current information see the monthly closings prepared by Coleen and her predecessors.  Of 
particular relevance would be the closing for December, 2017 that she can provide you. 

10.   Request:  Historical data for GWA and Government Accounts from FY2009 to date - Response:  Same as 

response to item 9 to obtain full historical info.  With respect to GWA, when the Receiver arrived GWA was not 
paying its solid waste bills.  After our initial efforts to collect, they began making payments of the amounts 
currently billed but did nothing to pay down the approximated $1.0 million unpaid balance.  After further 
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collection efforts they obtained a rate increase in order to pay down the old balance and remain current.  They 
have now been in full compliance for some time. 

11.   Request:  Historical data for GovGuam Unpaid Bills from FY2009 to date - Response: Same as response to 
item 9. 

12.   Request:  Historical data for Reserves of GSWA from FY2009 to date - Response: Same as response to item 
9.  I would note that these dedicated reserves began in October 2011 with the opening of the Layon Landfill.  Your 
folder includes a folder on each reserve showing all transactions and bank statements for the period on which you 
are reporting.  

13.   Request:  Historical data for Total Waste Disposed from FY2009 to date – Response:  The folder entitled 
“Email Request 2-26-18” contains a report entitled “Tons Disposed June 2009 to March 2013”.  There was no 
working scale system prior to June 2009.  The folder also contains a spreadsheet entitled “DETAILED LOAD LISTING 
AND RECYCLE REPORT AS OF JAN 31, 2018” that provides this information from 2013 forward.  You actually 
already have this report since Coleen provided it to you at the same time I received it. 

I hope this information is helpful. 

David 

 

 
 
 

Tue, Mar 6, 2018 at 12:12 AM 

To: David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> 
Cc: Greg Martin <gmartin.gswa@gmail.com>, Chace Anderson <candersongbb@gmail.com>, Alicia Fejeran 
<avfejeran@gmail.com> 

Thanks David, I’ll review and let you know if I need additional information.  

Regards, 

Enrique Vinas 

Comptroller 
Guam Solid Waste Authority 

542 N Marine Corps Drive, Tumon GU 96913 

Cell: 671-864-0712 

E-mail: Enrique.GSWA@gmail.com 

www.guamsolidwasteauthority.com 
Please consider the environment before printing this email 
 

 

 
Enrique Vinas <enrique.gswa@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 9:34 PM 
To: David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> 
Cc: Greg Martin <gmartin.gswa@gmail.com>, Chace Anderson <candersongbb@gmail.com>, Alicia Fejeran 
<avfejeran@gmail.com> 

Hi David, 

Thanks for sending the information, it has been helpful to prepare the report we were ordered to present to the court. 
However, I’m still missing some information that was not clear to me from your explanations below regarding the 
outstanding balances by GovGuam agencies. In the past you have prepare a report (attached) that is used to trend the 
unpaid bills overtime. Is it possible to obtain the same report for the period ending Sep-30-2017 and Dec-30-2017? 
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Thanks in advance for your collaboration. 

Regards, 

Enrique Vinas 

Comptroller 
Guam Solid Waste Authority 

542 N Marine Corps Drive, Tumon GU 96913 

Cell: 671-864-0712 

E-mail: Enrique.GSWA@gmail.com 

www.guamsolidwasteauthority.com 
Please consider the environment before printing this email 
 

 

 
David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 8, 2018 at 11:11 PM 
To: Enrique Vinas <enrique.gswa@gmail.com> 
Cc: Greg Martin <gmartin.gswa@gmail.com>, Chace Anderson <candersongbb@gmail.com>, Alicia Fejeran 
<avfejeran@gmail.com> 

Enrique, 
 
These data come directly from the attached spreadsheets for the two months you request.  These are standard reports 
produced as a part of the monthly closing each month. 
 
Hope this helps. 
 
David 
 

2 attachments 

 

 September 2017 Commercial Hauler Summary.xls 
44K 

 

 

 

 December 2017 Commercial Hauler Summary.xls 
46K 
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David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> 

 
FY 2019 

2 messages 

 
Enrique Vinas <enrique.gswa@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 8, 2018 at 10:07 PM 
To: David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> 
Cc: Greg Martin <gmartin.gswa@gmail.com>, Chace Anderson <candersongbb@gmail.com>, Alicia 
Fejeran <alicia.gswa@gmail.com> 

Hi David, 

I would like to request the following information pertaining to the FY2019: 

-          Under Schedule B, detail of the line item Other totaling $1,359,600. I would also like to have the 
same detail for 2018 

-          Projected revenue schedule for FY2019 

-          For FY2018 the Contractual Services Line item shows $1,625,341, I would like to get the detail that 
makes this amount for comparison with requested amount of $11,463,673 in FY2019 

In speaking with Chace today, he said that you will be the person that has this information. 

Thanks in advance for your cooperation. 

Enrique Vinas 
Comptroller 
Guam Solid Waste Authority 
542 N Marine Corps Drive, Tumon GU 96913 
Cell: 671-864-0712 
E-mail: Enrique.GSWA@gmail.com 
www.guamsolidwasteauthority.com 
Please consider the environment before printing this email 

  
 

 
David Manning <dmanninggbb@gmail.com> Sat, Mar 10, 2018 at 11:33 PM 
To: Enrique Vinas <enrique.gswa@gmail.com> 
Cc: Greg Martin <gmartin.gswa@gmail.com>, Chace Anderson <candersongbb@gmail.com>, Alicia 
Fejeran <alicia.gswa@gmail.com> 

Enrique, 
 
GSWA has never used the Government of Guam's budgeting system as Court is our authority for 
budget, not the Government of Guam.  We have used GovGuam accounting categories since that is the 
way DOA records and reports expenditures.   
 
The line item Contractual Other is for a variety of services from some maintenance services related to 
vehicles (radios, safety inspections, tires that are not included in the vehicle maintenance item, 
recycling services, IT services, drug testing, training, billing expenses, etc.).  We simply categorize 
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them as "other" for the purpose of budgeting the category.  There is no further breakdown from a 
budgeting perspective - it is simply an allowance within the broader of contractual service.  Since FY17 
is the most recent complete fiscal year you can peruse the attached report to gain some 
perspective.  Since the audit is not yet complete these numbers remain subject to adjustment by the 
auditors.  I have also attached a spreadsheet with expenditures paid by the Receiver through the Trust 
account that fall into the Other category.  These are also subject to adjustment by the auditors. 
 
As for FY19 revenue, we have not made any projection.  It is our assumption that we will not be 
involved in FY19.   
 
I am also attaching an email I sent to the Board in December that may give you some perspective on 
the document submitted to BBMR.   
 
David 
 

3 attachments 

 

 FY 2017- GSWA Expenditures as of September 2017.xlsx 
183K 

 

 

 

 Other Contractural FY17 - Trust Account.xlsx 
15K 

 

 

 

 12-26-18 Email to GSWA Board re FY19 Budget.pdf 
406K 
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